ENROLLED BILL

House Bill No. 328.

(By Mr. Kenna _) Passed_March 14, 1931

In Effect Jinety Aug from Passage

Ch Passage Takes eff Originated in the

CORRECTLY ENROLLED

Ohairman House Committ

ENROLLED BILL

(H. B. No. 328)

[Passed March 14, 1931: in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and re-enact section ten of article eight of chapter eleven of the official code of one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to levies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section ten of article eight of chapter eleven of the official code of one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and re-enacted so as to read as follows:

Section 1. If any county court, board of education, or com-2 mon council of a municipal corporation be of opinion that the 3 maximum rate of levy of taxes hereinbefore named in sub-4 division (a) of section three of this article as to counties, or in 5 section five as to elementary and high schools, in school dis-6 tricts, or in section seven as to municipalities, will not pro-7 duce sufficient funds for the current fiscal year to cover the 8 expenditures for the year in the county or school district, 9 or municipality, as the case may be, it may enter an order

Chairman Senate Committee.

Chairman House Committee.

10 on its record book of proceedings setting forth the purposes 11 for which additional funds will be needed, the amount thereof 12 for each purpose, and the total thereof, the separate and ag-13 gregate amount of the taxable property on which it is author-14 ized to levy taxes and the rate of levy in cents on each one 15 hundred dollars' assessed valuation of such property neces-16 sary to produce the additional amount estimated to be needed; 17 and in the same order submit to the voters of the county, the 18 school district or the municipality, as the case may be, at an 19 election therefor, the question of such additional levy. If a 20 majority of the votes cast on the question at such election be 21 in favor of such additional levy, the court, board or council, 22 as the case may be, shall have authority to make such additional 23 levy, but the same shall not exceed twenty cents on each one 24 hundred dollars' assessed valuation of the taxable property 25 in the county, school district, or municipality, according to the 26 last assessment thereof.

2

[Enrolled H. B. No. 328

Enrolled H. B. No. 328] 3 Onairman Senate Comm Speaker of the House of Delegates. Clerk of the House of Delegates. ¢ N 16 President of the Senate. Clerk of the Sengte. The within is this day of. 1931. Ohairman House Committee. Governor. Fled in the office of the Strangs of State of West Virginia MAR 81 1931 GEORGE W. SHAEP, Secretary of State.

CORRECTLY ENROLLED